GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION No. 74
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.11.2024

AYUSH Super Speciality Hospitals and Health Centres

*74 Shri Chandra Prakash Choudhary:
Shri Dhaval Laxmanbhai Patel:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the details of AYUSH super speciality hospitals/health centres approved so far under National Ayush Mission (NAM) in the country, State/UT-wise and district-wise including Jharkhand, Gujarat, Haryana and Uttar Pradesh;

(b) the details of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized in such hospitals/centres under NAM in the said States including Sonipat Parliamentary Constituency of Haryana;

(c) the targets set under the NAM and the present status thereof; and
(d) the steps being taken by the Government for timely achievement of said targets?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


The Statement referred in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 74 for 29.11.2024

(@ & (b) Since Public Health being is a State subject, setting up of Ayush super speciality hospitals/health centres comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments including Jharkhand, Gujarat, Haryana and Uttar Pradesh. However, under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance to the State/UT Governments including Jharkhand, Gujarat, Haryana and Uttar Pradesh for the establishment of 50/30/10 bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals. As per the proposals received from State/UT Governments including Jharkhand, Gujarat, Haryana and Uttar Pradesh through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs), the Ministry of Ayush has approved 167 Integrated Ayush Hospitals from 2014-15 to 2023-24. However, State Government of Haryana has not submitted any proposal for establishment of 50/30/10 bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals in Sonipat Parliamentary Constituency. The State/UT-wise and district-wise approved integrated Ayush Hospitals along with funds sanctioned/ allocated and utilized is furnished at Annexure.

(c) & (d) Since implementation of the NAM Scheme comes under the purview of State/UT Governments, State/UT-wise specific targets and their timely completion are not being fixed by the Ministry.


Annexure referred in reply to the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 74 for 29.11.2024

Annexure

Status of State/UT-wise and District-wise approved integrated Ayush Hospitals along with funds sanctioned/ allocated and utilized

Funds
Funds -
) utilized as
Sl Location System of No. | sanctioned/ reported
' State/UT o - of allocated Status
No (District) medicine beds (Rs. In by state
Iakhs) Govt. (Rs.
In lakhs)
Andaman & | Port Blair H?n%gre\(l)ei?’h
1 |  Nicobar (South paty 1 50 124.95 107.40 | Functional
and Yoga &
Islands Andaman)
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Kakinada | Homoeopathy | g5 | g14 o5 491.18 Under
and Yoga & construction
5 Andhra Naturopathy
Pradesh Ayurveda,
Visakhapatn | Homoeopathy 50 309.43 120.00 Under
am and Yoga & ' ' construction
Naturopathy
N Ayurveda
Yingkiong ( '
Upper I-;cr)]rgc\)fggjtgy 10 80.00 27.00 conl-sjtr:ggion
Siang)
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Seppa (East | Homoeopathy Construction
Kameng) and Yoga & 10 80.00 0.00 not started
Naturopathy
3 Arunachal Ziro Ayurveda,
Pradesh (Lower Homoeopathy 10 80.00 0.00 Construction
o and Yoga & not started
Subansiri )
Naturopathy
Bhalukpong Ayurveda, Under
(West Homoeopathy 50 275.00 247.50 .
construction
Kameng) and Yoga
Likabali Ayurveda, Under
(Lower Homoeopathy 50 175.00 157.50 .
: construction
Siang) and Yoga
Goalpara Ayurveda 50 959.89 794.60 Functional
Majuli Ayurveda 50 1189.72 823.61 Functional
Kokrajhar Ayurveda and 50 1.00 0.00 Construction Homoeopathy not started
4 Assam Baksa Ayurveda and 50 1.00 0.00 Construction Homoeopathy not started
. Ayurveda and Construction
Morigaon Homoeopathy 50 1.00 0.00 not started Kaliabor Ayurveda and Construction (Nagaon) Homoeopathy 50 1.00 0.00 not started


Diphu

Ayurveda and

Construction

(Karbi 30 1.00 0.00
Anglong ) Homoeopathy not started
- Ayurveda and Construction
Bajali Homoeopathy 10 1.00 0.00 not started
Ayurveda, Construction
5 Bihar Patna Homoeopathy, 50 902.70 137.27 Completed
Unani and Yoga P
6 | Chandigarh | Chandigarh | Ayurvedaand |, 783.12 511.77 Under
Homoeopathy Construction
- Ayurveda,
Janjgir- Homoeopathy 10 255.50 31.11 Under
Champa and Unani construction
Mahasamun Ayurveda,
q Homoeopathy 10 255.50 102.45 Functional
and Unani
Ayurveda,
Korea Homoeopathy 10 255.50 42.56 Under_
and Unani construction
Ayurveda,
Korba Homoeopathy 10 255.50 65.42 Functional
and Unani
TS?E err Ayurveda, _
7 | Chhattisgarh Bastar ngr]r:joac;]p;antihy 10 255.50 123.45 Functional
Kanker)
Ayurveda, Under
Narayanpur | Homoeopathy 10 255.50 21.25 .
and Unani construction
Ayurveda,
Bijapur Homoeopathy 10 255.50 0.00 Under_
and Unani construction
Dantewada Ayurveda
(%akSh'” Homoeopathy | 10 255,50 20.84 Under
astar and Unani construction
Dantewada)
Dalli Construction
Rajhara Ayurveda 30 25.50 15.30
Completed
(Balod)
Dadra Nagar Silvassa
Haveli and (Dadra and Under
8 Daman & Nagar Ayurveda 50 167.45 0.00 construction
Diu Havel)
Ayurveda,
Margao Homoeopathy Under
(South Goa) and Yoga & 50 912.77 366.96 construction
Naturopathy
° Goa Ayurveda,
Velguem Homoeopathy Under
(North Goa) and Yoga & 50 125.00 0.00 construction
Naturopathy
10 Gujarat Surat Ayurveda, 50 950.00 380.00 Under


Homoeopathy

construction

and Yoga
Ayurveda,
11 | Haryana Hisar | Tomoeopathy, |, 675.34 40501 | Functional
Unani and
Yoga
Ayurveda, Sowa
Rigpa ,
Kullu Homoeopathy | 50 1409.62 1268.72 Under
construction
and Yoga &
12 Himachal Naturopathy
Pradesh Ayurveda, Sowa
Rigpa , .
Mandi Homoeopathy 50 25.00 22.50 Construction not started
and Yoga &
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Kishtwar | Homoeopathy,U |z | 544 o 360.00 Under
nani and Yoga Construction
& Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Under
Kupwara Unani and Yoga 50 731171 644.62 Construction
& Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
. Homoeopathy, Under
Billawar Unani and Yoga 50 11137 633.25 Construction
& Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Jammu & Homoeopathy, Construction
13 Kashmir Kulgam Unani and Yoga 50 725.96 464.62 Completed
& Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Under
Samba Unani and Yoga 50 253.65 240.35 Construction
& Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Gadi Garh | Homoeopathy, Construction
(Jammu) Unani and Yoga 10 75.00 0.00 not started
& Naturopathy
. Ayurveda,
Bandipayee Homoeopathy, Under
n . 10 75.00 45.62 :
(Baramulla) Unani and Yoga Construction
& Naturopathy
Ranchi | Ayurveda& | o5 | 450600 414,51 Under
Homoeopathy construction
Gumla Ayurveda & 10 750.00 0.00 Constructio
Homoeopathy n not started
14 | Jharkhand Ayurveda & Under
Bokaro y 10 750.00 31.55 .
Homoeopathy construction
Deoghar | fyurveda& |, 750.00 49.73 Under

Homoeopathy

construction


Ayurveda &

Under

Palamu 10 750.00 32.46 .
Homoeopathy construction
Dumka | Ayurveda& i, 5000 91.97 Under
Homoeopathy ' ' construction
Jamshedpu
Ayurveda & Under
T (East Homoeopathy 50 1500.00 130.91 construction
Singhbum)
Gadag H%ﬁ;‘égzztﬁ‘y 50 900.00 42000 | Functional
Mangalore
(Dakshina | Ayurveda& |, 900.00 564.60 Functional
15 Karnataka Homoeopathy
Kannada)
Thirthahalli .
. Ayurveda & Construction
(Shlv:)mogg Homoeopathy 10 35.03 0.00 not started
Ayurveda,
Chalakudy Hgirggﬁgp:;féy, 50 900.00 342 38 Construction
(Thrissur) ' ' Completed
Yoga & P
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, .
Mattannur . Construction
Kannur) Siddha and 50 900.00 332.00 Completed
( Yoga & P
Naturopathy
Adoor Homoeopathy Construction (Pathanamt and Yoga & 10 60.00 6.00 not started hitta) Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
. Homoeopathy, .
Attapadi | giggna and | 50 10.00 o0 | Construction
(Palakkad) Yoga & not started
16 Kerala Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Kottarakara Siddha and Construction
(Kollam) Yoga & 30 100.00 12.00 not started
Naturopathy
Ayurveda & Construction
Wayanad Yoga 30 25.00 0.00 not started
ldukki Homeopathy & 30 25 00 0.00 Construction Yoga ' ' not started
Aranmula .
(Pathanamt Ayurveda & 30 25 00 0.00 Construction
. Yoga not started
hitta)
Varkala .
. Yoga & Construction
(Thiruvanth Naturopathy 30 25.00 0.00 not started apuram)
Kappukad .
) Ayurveda, Construction
(Thiruvanth Siddha & Yoga 50 25.00 0.00 not started apuram)
Kavaratti Ayurveda, .
17 | Lakshadweep (Lakshadwe | Homoeopathy 30 221.80 219.05 Functional


ep) and Unani
Ayurveda,
Nandurbar Homoeopathy 30 633.79 304.04 Functional
and Unani
Ayurveda, Construction
Sindhudurg | Homoeopathy 30 821.92 268.88
and Unani completed
Ayurveda,
Pune Homoeopathy 30 696.28 373.57 Functional
and Unani
Ayurveda,
Ahmerd”aga Homoeopathy | 30 | 644.43 33822 | Functional
and Unani
Dharashiv Ayurveda, Construction
18 | Maharashtra | (Osmanaba | Homoeopathy, 50 100.00 451 not started
d) Yoga & Unani
Ayurveda, Construction
Jalgaon Homoeopathy, 30 300.00 0.00 q
Yoga & Unani not starte
Ayurveda, Construction
Jalna Homoeopathy, 50 300.00 0.00 q
Yoga & Unani not starte
Ayurveda, Construction
Thane Homoeopathy, 50 300.00 5.98 q
Yoga & Unani not starte
Ayurveda, Construction
Nagpur Homoeopathy, 50 100.00 0.00 q
Yoga & Unani not starte
o | Anrete,
(Teng?;mupa and Yoga & 50 654.50 586.93 Functional
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Churachand | Homoeopathy Construction
pur and Yoga & 50 650.00 585.00 Completed
Naturopathy
Kl‘év ak_e ithel Ayurveda,
onjeng Homoeopathy
Leikai and Yoga & 50 393.59 337.37 Functional
. (Imphal
19 Manipur West) Naturopathy
o ac || S,
(Imphal o Yoga &y 50 667.30 600.57 Functional
East) Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Chandel | Homoeopathy |5 | 44754 127.97 Under
and Yoga & construction
Naturopathy
Ayurveda, Under
Jiribam Homoeopathy 10 187.50 127.97 .
and Yoga & construction


Naturopathy

Ayurveda,
. Homoeopathy Under
Kangpokpi and Yoga & 10 187.50 127.97 construction
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
. Homoeopathy Under
Bishnupur and Yoga & 10 187.50 127.97 construction
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy Under
Noney and Yoga & 10 187.50 121.91 construction
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Thoubal | Tlomoeopathy |, 187.50 127.97 Under
and Yoga & construction
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
. Homoeopathy Under
Senapati and Yoga & 10 187.50 127.97 construction
Naturopathy
Bhopal Ayurveda and 50 750.00 450.00 Functional
Yoga
Ayurveda, Under
Indore Homoeopathy 50 550.00 330.00 .
construction
and Yoga
Ayurveda,
. Unani, .
Narsinghpur 50 776.92 344.63 Functional
Homoeopathy
and Yoga
Ayurveda,
A(Eﬁzkar:ff)k Unani and 50 500.00 300.00 Conlé’tr;ﬂi[ion
PP Homoeopathy
Mandleshw A{Jur:;/r?ida’ Under ar ’ 50 324.75 194.85 .
Homoeopathy construction
Madhya (Khargone)
20 and Yoga
Pradesh
Ayurveda, Under
Balaghat Unani and 50 250.00 150.00 .
construction
Homoeopathy
Ayurveda, Under
Sehore Unani and 50 425.00 255.00 .
construction
Homoeopathy
Ayurveda, Construction
Guna Unani and 50 100.00 15.00
not started
Homoeopathy
Ayurveda, Construction
Panna Unani and 50 100.00 60.00
not started
Homoeopathy
Ayurveda, Construction
Bhind Unani and 50 100.00 60.00

Homoeopathy

not started


Ayurveda,

Construction

Barwani Unani and 30 25.00 0.00
not started
Homoeopathy
Sohra Ayurveda,
(Cherrapunj | Homoeopathy Construction
1) (East and Yoga & 50 1011.04 871731 Completed
Khasi Hills) Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
21 | Meghalaya UmtreV\_/ (Ri | Homoeopathy 50 733.91 575 30 Functional
Bhoi) and Yoga &
Naturopathy
Jowai (West | Homoeopathy, Under
Jaintia Yoga and 30 150.00 101.25 .
. construction
Hills) Ayurveda
Aizwal | Ayurveda and | o, 80.72 72.65 Under
: Homoeopathy construction
22 Mizoram Ayurveda and Under
Saitual y 10 150.00 135.00 .
Homoeopathy construction
Noklak, Ayurveda,
Tuensang Homoeopathy 30 896.04 806.44 Functional
(Noklak) and Yoga
Razha, Ayurveda,
Chedema Homoeopathy 50 900.00 810.00 Functional
(Kohima) and Yoga
Sapangya
! Ayurveda,
(Chungtia) Homoeopathy 50 276.68 249.01 Under_
(Mokokchu and Yoaa construction
23 Nagaland ng) g
Ayurveda,
Yachem(Lo | 1 oeopathy | 30 175.00 157.50 Under
ngleng) construction
and Yoga
Kiphire Construction
(Kiphire) Homeopathy 30 37.50 27.67 not started
.. Ayurveda and Construction Tizit (Mon) Homoeopathy 30 15.00 11.00 not started Akuhaito Ayurveda and Construction
(Zunheboto) | Homoeopathy 30 15.00 11.33 not started
Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy Construction
Dhenkanal and Yoga & 50 800.00 480.00 Completed
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
. Berhampur | Homoeopathy Under
24 Odisha (Ganjam) and Yoga & 50 300.00 105.60 construction
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Balasore | Homoeopathy | g5 | 4499 0.00 Under
and Yoga & construction
Naturopathy
Villianur Ayurveda,
25 | Puducherry | (Puducherry | Homoeopathy 50 954.06 776.27 Functional
) and Siddha


Ayurveda,

Yanam | Homoeopathy | 50 | 848.42 626.32 Under
. construction
and Siddha
Ayurveda,
Dunneke Homoeopathy, .
(Moga) Unani and Yoga 50 650.00 390.00 Functional
& Naturopathy
Dayalpur
26 Punjab Sodhian
. Ayurveda,
Zirakpur Homoeopath Under
(S.AS oeopatny, 50 650.00 390.00 .
Unani and Yoga construction
Naga (old & Naturopath
Name patny
Mohali ))
Ayurveda,
Bhilwara Homoeopathy 50 450.00 270.00 Functional
and Unani
Ayurveda,
Ajmer Homoeopathy 50 450.00 270.00 Functional
and Unani
Ayurveda,
Churu Homoeopathy 50 450.00 270.00 Functional
and Unani
Ayurveda,
Bikaner Homoeopathy 50 450.00 270.00 Functional
and Unani
. Ayurveda,
27 Rajasthan Jaipur Homoeopathy 50 436.00 247.66 Functional
and Unani
Ayurveda, Construction
Sikar Homoeopathy 50 450.00 266.95
. Completed
and Unani
Ayurveda,
Sawaimadh Hom_oeopathy, 50 500.00 0.00 Construction opur Unani and Yoga not started
& Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Construction
Bharatpur Unani and Yoga 50 500.00 0.00 not started
& Naturopathy
Kyongsa,
West Ayurveda and .
Sikkim Homoeopathy 50 959.46 863.52 Functional
28 Sikkim (Gyalshing)
NIT, Under
Deorali Sowa-Rigpa 30 260.49 218.09 .
construction
(Gangtok)
Theni | Siddha, Yoga & | gy | 745 59 44000 | Functional
Naturopathy
29 | Tamil Nadu T|ruvannam Siddha, Yoga & 50 73333 440,00 Functional
alai Naturopathy
Pudukkottai Ayurveda, , 50 400.00 240.00 Under
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Homoeopathy,

construction

Unani, Siddha
and Yoga &
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Under
Namakkal Unani, Siddha 50 100.00 60.00 .
construction
and Yoga &
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Under
Chennai Unani, Siddha 50 500.00 300.00 .
construction
and Yoga &
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Under
Siddipet Unani, Siddha 50 167.91 100.74 .
construction
and Yoga &
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Under
30 Telangana Vikarabad | Unani, Siddha, 50 167.91 100.74 .
construction
Yoga &
Naturopathy
Ayurveda,
Jayashankar | Homoeopathy, Under
Bhupalapall | Unani, Siddha 50 167.91 100.74 .
construction
y and Yoga &
Naturopathy
Paradise
Chowmuna | | AV,
ni, paihy 1 50 550.00 495.00 Functional
and Yoga &
Agartala(W Naturopath
31 Tripura est Tripura) pathy
South Ayurveda
Sabroom |\ oeopathy | 50 | 622.26 560.03 | Comstruction
(South Completed
. and Yoga
Tripura)
Ayurveda,
Unani, Under
Jaunpur Homoeopathy 30 525.00 315.00 construction
and Yoga
Ayurveda,
Bulandsha Unani, Constructio
30 Uttar har Homoeopathy 50 900.00 539.99 n completed
Pradesh and Yoga
Bilhaur A{Junr;/r?ida,
(Kanpur H ; h 50 900.00 539.99 Functional
Nagar) omoeopathy
and Yoga
West Kalli | Ayurveda, 50 900.00 539.99 | Functional
(Lucknow) Unani,
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Homoeopathy
and Yoga

Badrasi
(Varanasi)

Ayurveda,
Unani,
Homoeopathy
and Yoga

50

900.00

539.99

Functional

Nawab
Ganj
(Bareilly)

Ayurveda,
Unani,
Homoeopathy
and Yoga

50

900.00

539.99

Functional

Basti

Ayurveda,
Unani,
Homoeopathy
and Yoga

50

900.00

540.00

Constructio
n completed

Sirathu
Kaushambi

Ayurveda,
Unani,
Homoeopathy
and Yoga

50

900.00

540.00

Functional

Sonbhadra

Ayurveda,
Unani,
Homoeopathy
and Yoga

50

900.00

540.00

Functional

Orai
(Jalaun)

Ayurveda,
Unani,
Homoeopathy
and Yoga

50

900.00

540.00

Constructio
n completed

Sant Kabir
Nagar

Ayurveda,
Unani,
Homoeopathy
and Yoga

50

900.00

540.00

Functional

Saharanpu
r

Ayurveda,
Unani,
Homoeopathy
and Yoga

50

900.00

540.00

Under
construction

Deoria

Ayurveda,
Unani,
Homoeopathy
and Yoga

50

900.00

540.00

Functional

Lalitpur

Ayurveda,
Unani,
Homoeopathy
and Yoga

50

900.00

540.00

Functional

Amethi

Ayurveda,
Unani,
Homoeopathy
and Yoga

50

900.00

540.00

Functional

Kanpur
Dehat

Ayurveda,
Unani,
Homoeopathy
and Yoga

50

900.00

540.00

Functional

Firozpur
(Ballia)

Ayurveda,
Unani,

50

900.00

540.00

Constructio
n Completed
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Homoeopathy

and Yoga
Ayurveda,
. Unani, Constructio
Raebareli Homoeopathy 50 900.00 435.98 n Completed
and Yoga
Ayurveda,
Unani, Constructio
Baghpat Homoeopathy 50 900.00 436.41 n Completed
and Yoga
Ayurveda,
Unani, Constructio
Fatehpur Homoeopathy 50 900.00 465.21 n Completed
and Yoga
Ayurveda,
Shrawasti Unanl, 50 | 899.99 550,51 Under
Homoeopathy construction
and Yoga
Ayurveda,
Unnao Unanl, 50 | 899.99 550,51 Under
Homoeopathy construction
and Yoga
Ayurveda,
Hardoi Unan, 50 | 116500 | 590.75 Under
Homoeopathy construction
and Yoga
Ayurveda,
Gorakhpur | , Ynan 50 | 116500 | 498.37 Under
Homoeopathy construction
and Yoga
Ayurveda,
Sambhal Unani, 50 | 116500 | 590.75 Under
Homoeopathy construction
and Yoga
Ayurveda,
Mirzapur Unani, 50 | 900.00 431.75 Under
Homoeopathy construction
and Yoga
Haldwani |~ Ayurvedaand | g, 556.61 50095 | Functional
( Nainital) Homoeopathy
Jakhnidhar
(Tehri | Avurvedaand 1014007 408 | 1059.66 Under
Homoeopathy construction
Garhwal)
Tanakpur
Ayurveda and Under
33 | Uttarakhand (Chartr;pawa Homoeopathy 50 200.00 180.00 construction
Ayurveda,
Pathri Unani, Under
(Haridwar) Homoeopathy 10 392.50 90.00 construction
and Yoga
Kotdwar Ayurveda, 50 100.00 90.00 Under
(Pauri Unani, ' ' construction
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Garhwal) Homoeopathy
and Yoga
Ayurveda,
Bhimtal Unani, Under
(Nainatal) Homoeopathy 10 207.50 0.00 construction
and Yoga
Piran Construction
Kaliyar Unani 50 200.00 0.00
(Haridwar) not started
Tapsikhata A{Junr;/ﬁida’
(Alipurduar ' 50 900.00 630.00 Functional
) Homoeopathy
and Yoga
34 | West Bengal Abas Khas Ayurveda,
Jungle Unani, .
(Paschim Homoeopathy 50 900.00 515.96 Functional
Medinipur) and Yoga

*khkkk
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